1. In accordance with Clause “The NIDB Structure” of Annex A (page 3):
The NIDB must be created as a Web-resource based on “SQL”

Does this mean that NIDB must have possibilities to run SQL statements 
or NIDB must base on relative RDBMS with SQL support?

Answer: The company-developer has the right to choose the SQL architecture, which will be better appropriate to NIDB. For us, it is desirable to create the NIDB on RDBMS with SQL support.

2. In accordance with Clause “The NIDB Structure” of Annex A (page 3) 
the NIDB should include the following features:
• Data input according to the fixed forms;
• Analytical and statistical component;
• Mapping;
• Advanced search;
• Data export in tabular and textual forms.
But there are no requirements for features of the NIDB:
• Analytical and statistical component;
• Mapping;
• Advanced search;

Could you clarify requirements for these  features or we can offer own 
vision to implement this features?

Answer:
a.       Analytical and statistical component
Analytical and statistical components should include the diagrams and charts with total numbers of drug related-crimes, drugs seized and other information from entire database. The information on charts/diagrams/tables should have to be updated in real time. Those components should also include the filter of values according to user queries.

b.      Mapping

Mapping should be realized on dynamic maps (e.g. GoogleMaps) and indicate the information from database relating to drug-crimes/seizures per regions and districts.

c. Advanced search.

In addition to the basic search function there should be implemented the special analytical search operators, which provides the deep and smart search. For example, if we need to find the person with family name “Toshmatov” there should be the list of following operators:

	“starts with”
	Tosh

	“ends with”
	Tov

	“equal to”
	Toshmatov

	“not equal to”
	Toshmatov

	“contains”
	Mat

	“doesn’t contain”
	Mat

	“is like”

	Tosh*

	“isn’t like”
	Tosh*

	“is blank”
	

	“isn’t blank”
	

	other operators…
	


As the family name field is related to “Person” table, it should be possible to use the search in both “Person” and other tables (“Crime”, “Car”, “Drugs” and etc). Also, the whole search should be indexed (if it wouldn’t affect to the performance). 


3. It is expected to import data from other databases into NIDB?
Answer: No, there is no need to create the system that will automatically import data from other databases.  However, currently we have 60 thousand of drug-related crimes in IBM “i2” database, which were already exported to one *.xls file. So, there should be the possibility to import those data to NIDB. For security reasons, this operation must be made by the employee of NCDC. We will provide the empty form of *.xls file to company-developer.
